

STATE OF WASHINGTON

UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

621 Woodland Square Loop S.E. • Lacey, Washington 98503 P.O. Box 47250 • Olympia, Washington 98504-7250 (360) 664-1160 • TTY 1-800-833-6384 or 711 March 14, 2022

NOTICE SUSPENDING PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

And

NOTICE REQUIRING FILING OF SETTLEMENT DOCUMENTS (By April 12, 2022)

RE: In the Matter of a Penalty Assessment Against: First Student, Inc., In the Amount of \$23,700; and the Investigation of First Student, Inc., for Compliance with WAC 480-30-221
Dockets TE-190152 and TE-210904 (Consolidated)

TO ALL PARTIES:

On February 17, 2022, the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission (Commission) entered Order 02/01, Complaint Seeking to Impose Suspended Penalties; Order of Consolidation and Notice of Brief Adjudicative Proceeding; Setting Time for Oral Statements (Order 02) in Dockets TE-190152 and TE-210904. Order 02 required First Student, Inc., (First Student or Company) to appear before the Commission at a brief adjudicative proceeding set for March 22, 2022, at 9:30 a.m.

On March 7, 2022, counsel for Staff contacted the presiding officer via email indicating that the Parties had reached settlement in principle but request additional time to memorialize their agreement. Staff requests, on behalf of the parties, that the remaining procedural schedule in this matter be suspended and that the parties be permitted to file a settlement agreement no later than April 12, 2022.

The Commission finds good cause to cancel the brief adjudicative proceeding scheduled for March 22, 2022, and suspend the procedural schedule and therefore grants the parties' request. The parties must file a settlement agreement and supporting documentation by 5 p.m. on April 12, 2022.

THE COMMISSION GIVES NOTICE That the brief adjudicative proceeding set for March 22, 2022, is canceled and the procedural schedule in this matter is suspended. The parties must file a settlement agreement and supporting documentation no later than April 12, 2022.

/s/ *Rayne Pearson* RAYNE PEARSON Administrative Law Judge

•